The names of those qualified to be involved in the study were extracted and wrapped in152
ballot papers, then the ballots selected at random, giving equal opportunity to everyone to be selected. Those153
whose names were picked participated in the study.154

3

19 RESEARCH QUESTION 5

Five hundred and eighty seven samples (587) were selected. However, five hundred and eleven (511)155
questionnaires were returned and analysed for the female academics. Three hundred male academics from senior156
lecturer to professor were disproportionately selected (fifty from each university) under the assumption that they157
are colleagues of academic women.